








 
 

HARBOR ENGINEERING, INC. 
41 SOUTH MAIN STREET ● MANHEIM, PA  17545 

PHONE: (717) 665-9000 ● FAX: (717) 665-9001 

 
March 4, 2026 
 
Zoning Hearing Board 
Mount Joy Township 
8853 Elizabethtown Road   
Elizabethtown, PA 17022 
 
Via hardcopy and digital: justin@mtjoytwp.org 
 
RE: ZONING VARIANCE NARRATIVE 

Hawthorne Electric 
Mount Joy Township - Lancaster County, PA 

 HEI Job No. 251195-001 
   
Dear Zoning Hearing Board Members: 
 
Hawthorne Electric operates an electrical contracting business at 1892 W. Main Street, Mount Joy. 
The property is 0.726 acres and is located within the General Commercial (C2) Zoning District. The 
property has a number of existing non-conformities including lot coverage and parking setbacks.  
 
David Hawthorne owns the property to the east, a vacant 0.645 acre lot with a PP&L Right-of-way. 
Mr. Hawthorne has agreed to sell this property to the Municipal Emergency Services Authority of 
Lancaster County (MESA) so that they can construct a sub-station with associated parking for 
ambulances and staff to serve the local area.  
 
As shown on the attached plan, MESA will utilize the existing Hawthorne Electric access drive with 
a cross access easement to access the site. Due to an existing PP&L right of way, the space available 
for the sub-station is somewhat limited. While the proposed building is located entirely on the vacant 
lot, a portion of the parking area associated with the sub-station is located on the Hawthorne Electric 
lot. Municipal Service Uses are exempt from meeting the dimensional zoning requirements of the 
underlying ordinance, however, this plan creates the need for dimensional variances on the 
Hawthorne Electric site, as follows: 
 
Section 135-135.F(2) – maximum lot coverage of 65%. The current lot coverage for the Hawthorne 
Electric lot is 85.4%, an existing non-conformity. The proposed layout will increase the lot coverage 
by 983 s.f. and will increase the lot coverage to 88.5%.  
 
Section 135-135.E(2) – parking lots must be set back at least 15-ft from each side lot line unless 
shared. In this case, the parking spaces associated with the sub-station will straddle the common 
property line. These spaces are for use by MESA and will not be shared, therefore a variance is 
necessary. 
 
Section 135-135.E(3)(b) -  parking lots must be set back at least 15-ft from rear lot lines. As shown 
on the plan, the southernmost parking space and turning area are located within the 15-ft rear parking 
setback area. 
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In this case, the property has paved and gravel areas that extend to and over the southern and eastern 
property line in the area of the proposed encroachments, however they are not designated parking 
areas.  
 
As noted earlier, the PP&L right-of-way limits the available area for the sub-station. In order to 
construct a facility of the appropriate size and provide the necessary parking, the parking areas must 
be located partially on the Hawthorne Electric property. Due to the PP&L Easement, there is no way 
to construct the sub-station and associated parking without the need for the requested variances. The 
location of the PP&L right-of-way is a condition that was not created by the applicant, and the 
requested relief represents the least modification possible. A stormwater management design has 
been prepared as part of the Land Development Plan, which has been submitted to the Township to 
manage the increased runoff from the additional impervious surface from both properties.  
 
We also submit that not only will this project not result in any detriment to the surrounding 
neighborhood, but the proposed sub-station will also be of benefit to the Township and surrounding 
areas by enabling MESA to better respond to service calls. 
 
Our submission consists of the following: 
 

1. Six (6) copies of the Zoning Variance Narrative 
2. Six (6) copies of the Application Form  
3. Six (6) copies of the Adjoining Property Owner List 
4. Six (6) copies of the GIS Aerial Exhibit 
5. Six (6) copies of the Zoning Exhibit 
6. Application Fee of $750 

 
We are requesting that the Zoning Hearing Board consider this application at their April 1, 2026 
hearing. Please feel free to contact our office if you should need any additional information or if you 
should have any questions, comments, or concerns related to this application package.   
 
Sincerely, 
HARBOR ENGINEERING, INC. 

 
Steven P. Gergely, RLA 
 
C:   Mr. David Hawthorne – hawdave@yahoo.com (Digital) 

Mr. Marc Hershey  - MESA mhershey@mesalancasterpa.gov (Digital)  
Digital File 
 
 
 
 
 

P:\Projects\251195-001\Zoning\ZHB Cover Letter and Narrative.doc 
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March 10, 2026 

 

Certified Mail # 9407 1118 9876 5431 0778 86 Certified Mail # 9407 1118 9876 5431 0777 94 

 

Hawthorne Electric, Inc. David L. Hawthorne 

c/o David Hawthorne 4750 Bossler Road 

1892 West Main Street Elizabethtown, PA 17022 

Mount Joy, PA 17552 

    

  

Re: Proposed Construction of an Ambulance Service Substation 

Property Located at 1892 West Main Street, Mount Joy, PA 17552 

Tax Parcel Account #461-82955-0-0000 & #461-63146-0-0000 

 Case #260007 

 

Dear Mr. Hawthorne: 

I have reviewed the above-referenced zoning hearing application submitted to Mount Joy Township on March 4, 2026. 

The hearing for the application is scheduled for 6:00 P.M. on Wednesday, April 1, 2026 at the Mount Joy Township 

Municipal Building located at 8853 Elizabethtown Road, Elizabethtown, PA 17022. I offer the following comments on the 

application: 

• Your application proposes the construction of a Municipal Emergency Services Authority of Lancaster County 

(MESA) ambulance service substation on the subject property, specifically the 0.71-acre unimproved lot identified 

as Tax Account #461-82955-0-0000. Improvements related to the proposed facility will extend onto the 0.77-acre 

Hawthorne Electric property identified as Tax Account #461-63146-0-0000. Both lots are located within the (C-2) 

General Commercial District. 

• MESA’s ambulance substation falls under the Zoning Ordinance’s definition of a “municipal use” and is therefore 

subject to the municipal exemption found in §135-312. However, the exemptions from lot coverage and setbacks do 

not apply to the lot already developed with the Hawthorne Electric business. This application requests variance relief 

for the aspects of the MESA facility that overflow onto the Hawthorne Electric lot.   

• The application package contains an aerial image and site plan for the proposed construction. A Google Street View 

image from the West Main Street frontage is attached to this letter as Exhibit T-1.  

• You are seeking and have requested approval of the proposed project via Chapter 135 of the Code of Ordinances of 

the Township of Mount Joy, i.e. the Mount Joy Township Zoning Ordinance of 2012. The following requests have 

been made pursuant to Chapter 135: 

Variances 

(1) Chapter 135, Article XIV, §135-135.F(2) – maximum impervious coverage 

(2) Chapter 135, Article XIV, §135-135.E(2) – side yard setback 

(3) Chapter 135, Article XIV, §135-135.E(3)(b) – rear yard setback 

General criteria for variances are found in §135-383.C of the Zoning Ordinance. I have enclosed a copy of §135-383 for 

your use in preparing for the scheduled hearing. You should be prepared to testify specifically to the general criteria for 

special exceptions as set forth in §135-383.B and variances as set forth in §135-383.C. Additionally, you may wish to have 

an attorney present at the hearing to present your case to the Mount Joy Township Zoning Hearing Board.  
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In the event the Mount Joy Township Zoning Hearing Board approves the application, the Township recommends the 

following conditions be applied to any approvals: 

1. Applicant shall comply with all other provisions contained in Chapter 135 of the Code of Ordinances of the 

Township of Mount Joy for which relief has not been requested or granted. 

2. Applicant shall obtain Land Development Plan approval from the Mount Joy Township Planning Commission. 

3. Applicant shall obtain all applicable permits pertaining to construction of the facility.  

4. Applicant and any representatives of the Applicant shall comply with and adhere to the testimony and any evidence 

presented to the Mount Joy Township Zoning Hearing Board at the hearing held on April 1, 2026 and any continued 

hearings, if applicable, except to the extent modified by the conditions imposed by the Mount Joy Township Zoning 

Hearing Board herein. 

The Township reserves its right to revise, amend and/or extend the aforementioned list of recommended conditions of 

approval based upon the testimony presented at the hearing.  Please note that these conditions are a recommendation from 

the Township.  If the Mount Joy Township Zoning Hearing Board approves the application, they may change or add 

conditions if they determine such actions are appropriate based on the testimony and evidence presented and submitted at the 

hearing. 

Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

 

 

Sincerely, 

 
Justin S. Evans, AICP 

Assistant Zoning Officer 

Mount Joy Township 

 

Copy: Hawthorne Electric, Inc., c/o David Hawthorne – First Class Mail 

David L. Hawthorne – First Class Mail 

Steven P. Gergely, RLA – via email 

 MJT Zoning Hearing Board 

File 

 

Enclosures 
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